Foreign currency risk is the risk of impact related to fair value or future cash flows of an exposure in foreign currency, which fluctuate due to
changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the external
commercial borrowings and foreign receivables.

The Company evaluates exchange rate exposure arising from foreign currency transactions and follows established risk management
policies and standard operating procedures to mitigate the risks.

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2021

130 | J. Kumar Infraprojects Limited

(a) Foreign currency risk exposure  (H in Lakh)

Particulars Carrying Amount
March 31, 2021
Trade Receivables  2,343.64
Advances payable  (523.89)
Trade Payables (596.69)
Salary Payables  (61.83)
Net exposure to foreign currency risk 1161.23
March 31, 2020
Trade Receivables  4,502.00
Advances payable  (2,614.77)
Foreign Currency Loans  (1,515.26)
Trade Payables  (788.79)
Salary Payables  (192.45)
Net exposure to foreign currency risk  (609.27)

(b) Foreign currency sensitivity
1% increase or decrease in foreign exchange rates will have the following impact on profit before tax:

 (H in Lakh)

Particulars
As at March 31, 2021 As at March 31, 2020

1% Increase 1% Decrease 1% Increase 1% Decrease
Foreign Currency 11.61 (11.61)  (6.09)  6.09

Net Increase/(decrease) in profit or loss 11.61 (11.61)  (6.09)  6.09

(ii) Interest rate risk
The company’s main interest rate risk arises from borrowings with variable rates, which expose the company to cash flow interest rate risk.
Company's policy is to maintain most of its borrowings at fixed rate using interest rate swaps to achieve this when necessary. During March
31, 2021 and March 31, 2020, the company’s borrowings at variable rate were mainly denominated in US$.

The company’s fixed rate borrowings are carried at amortised cost. They are therefore not subject to interest rate risk as defined in Ind AS
107, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market